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NAVIGACE STROJE

CZ GB

D

NAVIGATION OF THE MACHINE

NAVIGATION DER MASCHINE

RU НАВИГАЦИЯ МАШИНЫ

F

NAVIGATION DE LA MACHINE NAWIGACJA MASZYNY

PL

CZ  NÁHRADNÍ DÍL - STRANA

GB  SPARE PART - PAGE

 D   ERSATZTEILE - SEITE

RU  ЗАПЧАСТЬ - СТРАНИЦА

 F   PIÈCE DE RECHANGE - PAGE

PL  CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNE - STRONA

1    

Index Změna Datum

Podpis

3-14

15

16

16

17-20

2



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

1m1610736

VZ00013212

1    

Index Změna Datum

Podpis

36

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

3



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

120008861

120010652

120010663

130120654

2VZ000132205

VZ00013212

2

3

1

4

5

5

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

4



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

120008861

120010652

4400827820

16m1414340

16m0377550

16m1402963

VZ00013212

1

2

40

50

63

20

63

40

50

40

50

63

20

63

50

40

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

5



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

4400151510

2VZ0000454415

2400823421

2401456922

16m1414340

16m0377550

16m1402963

VZ00013212

15

40

21

50

63

63

50

40

40

50

22

63

63

40

50

10

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

6



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

120008861

120010663

4400827820

16m1414340

16m0377550

16m1402963

VZ00013212

1

3

50

40

63

20

63

50

40

50

40

63

20

63

50

40

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

7



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

4400151510

2VZ0000454415

2400823421

2401456922

16m1414340

16m0377550

16m1402963

VZ00013212

15

50 40

21

63

63

50

40

50

40

22

63

63

50

40

10

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

8



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pos. Part Number Pcs.

1 2000886 1

7 3000506 1

24 4000552 1

25 4006448 2

26 4000551 1

31 m10454 3

Pos. Part Number Pcs.

32 m02505 3

33 m10488 4

34 m02579 2

37 m12467 4

38 m10130 1

62 m01223 1

 

VZ00013212

24 32

1

31

26

37

37

32

25

7

7

38

33

34

1

1

5

62

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

9



 

 

Pcs.Part NumberPos.

140089396

140185419

2400015423

3m1045431

2m0257934

4m1246737

VZ00013212

34

1

1

5

37

37

37

31

23

6

9

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

10



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

640247538

12401680912

6m1865030

24m0392641

12m1885842

24m0130551

12m0120260

24m0398861

VZ00013212

X

X
X

X

X

X

41

42 60

8

12 30

61

51

Nm20

X

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

11



 

 

 

 

 

Pcs.Part NumberPos.

1m041711

1m041732

1m041743

4m099344

2m068035

2m038896

2m038497

2m040228

2m107809

9m1129410

1m0402611

1m0476112

2m0403313

2m0395114

 

 

 

 

 

m16107

10

10

8

7

7

9

9

6

11

13

14

14

6

2

3

12

13

1

10

5

4

10

4

12

13

13

14

14

11

5

4

10

POLOTOVAR STROJE 

CZ GB

D

SEMIFINISHED MACHINE 

MASCHINEN-HALBFABRIKAT

RU

ПОЛУФАБРИКАТ МАШИНЫ

F

MACHINE - SEMI-PRODUIT

PÓŁFABRYKAT MASZYNY

PL

12



 

Pcs.Part NumberPos.

1m159001

2m1645310

4m1661215

2m0556020

4018541

1

10

20

15

SADA TUBUSU

CZ GB

D

TUBE SET

BÜCHSENSATZ

RU

КОМПЛЕКТ ТУБУСА

F

KIT DU TUBE ZESTAW RUREK

PL

13



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

140089381

140089402

1m088803

1m088814

4008939

1

4

3

2

SPOJOVACÍ TÁHLO

CZ GB

D

CONNECTING ROD

VERBINDUNGSSTANGE

RU СОЕДИНИТЕЛЬНАЯ ТЯГА

F

TIGE DE RACCORDEMENT

KORBOWÓD

PL

14



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

130120661

240093332

1690029443

240169954

440100155

4m1395810

0,4m1051620

3012065

VÁLEC

CZ GB

D

ROLLER 

WALZE

RU

КАТОК

F

ROULEAU WAŁ 

PL

3
3

2
3 3

2

2

1020

m10516

0,1
ml

Nm80

3

1

2

3

5

4

15



 

 

Pcs.Part NumberPos.

1VZ000132271

240093332

1190029443

240169954

440100155

440245566

4m1395810

0,40 mlm1051620

VZ00013220

1    

Index Změna Datum

Podpis

2333

65 4

333333332

1

Nm80

20

2

1010

m10516

0,1
ml

Nm80

564

VÁLEC

CZ GB

D

ROLLER 

WALZE

RU

КАТОК

F

ROULEAU WAŁ 

PL

16



 

 

Pcs.Part NumberPos.

130097751

130097762

130012103

4m1668810

4m0377515

3009784

1    

Index Změna Datum

Podpis

1

2

3

15

10

TERČE

CZ GB

D

DISCS

SCHEIBE

RU ЩИТКИ

F

CIBLES TARCZE

PL

17



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

140192481

240192492

140194753

2VZ000035744

2m011975

4m012096

1m024977

8m037758

1m179409

1m1794110

8m1663711

3009775

3.1    

1    

Index Změna Datum

Podpis

8

5

9

6

8

1

11

7

11

10

Nm10

8

1

8

3

2

11

8

4

TERČ ZADNÍ LEVÝ 

CZ GB

D

LEFT REAR DISC

SCHILD, HINTERES, LINKES RU

ЩИТОК ЗАДНИЙ ЛЕВЫЙ 

F

CIBLE ARRIÈRE GAUCHE

TARCZA TYLNA LEWA

PL

18



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

240192491

140194762

2VZ000035743

2m011974

4m012095

1m024976

8m037757

1m179408

1m179419

8m1663711

3009776

2.1    

1    

Index Změna Datum

Podpis

9

7

7

4

6

8

11

Nm10

7

7

11

2

1

5

3

TERČ ZADNÍ PRAVÝ 

CZ GB

D

RIGHT REAR DISC

SCHILD, HINTERES, RECHTES RU

ЩИТОК ЗАДНИЙ ПРАВЫЙ

F

CIBLE ARRIÈRE DROITE

TARCZA TYLNA PRAWA

PL

19



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

1m053711

2m117592

2m012003

2m012954

3001210

2

1

3

4

VÝSTRAŽNÝ TROJÚHELNÍK

CZ GB

D

EMERGENCY TRIANGLE

WARNDREIECK

RU

ЗНАК АВАРИЙНОЙ ОСТАНОВКИ

F

TRIANGLE D’AVERTISSEMENT TRÓJKĄT OSTRZEGAWCZY
PL

20



SOUPRAVA TĚSNIVA PÍSTNIC

CZ GB

D

SEALING SET FOR PISTON RODS 

KOLBENSTANGENDICHTUNGSMITTELSATZ

RU КОМПЛЕКТ ПРОКЛАДОК ЦИЛИНДРОВ

F

SET DE GARNITURE DES TIGES DE PISTON ZESTAW USZCZELEK TRZPIENIA TŁOKA

PL

VZ00004544- 80/40-400

Pos Part number Pcs

1 m03528 2

1

21



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

4m131162

2m112975

3m043597

2m043668

4m043619

2m0436010

1m0439311

4m0436215

4m0436716

2m0677618

m16784

15

16

10

2

18

9

8

7

11

10

16

15

2

18

9

8

7

5

5

SADY SAMOLEPEK:

m16106 = 8000814-90005 - DV6

m16815 = 8000814-90006 - DV8

SAMOLEPKY STROJE 

CZ GB

D

STICKERS MACHINES

AUFKLEBER MASCHINEN

RU

СТИКЕРЫ МАШИНЫ

F

VOITURE MACHINES NAKLEJKI MASZYNY

PL

22



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

1m044061

4m131162

2m033143

4m033164

3m161206

3m043597

4m043619

6m0436312

2m0436813

1m0436514

4m0436215

4m0436716

1m0436917

4m1414619

8000814-90005

15 16

12

1

12 9 13

2

7

6

2

13 9

12

12

16 15

4 12

6

4

3

m16120 = DV6

m16244 = DV8

m16120 = DV6

m16244 = DV8

17

14

19

19

19

19

SAMOLEPKY STROJE 

CZ GB

D

STICKERS MACHINES

AUFKLEBER MASCHINEN

RU

СТИКЕРЫ МАШИНЫ

F

VOITURE MACHINES NAKLEJKI MASZYNY

PL

23



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

1m167671

8m055623

8m055974

4m100305

4m105916

4m062367

4m168618

50m0556630

3008455

SVĚTELNÁ SADA 

CZ GB

D

LIGHTING SET

LEUCHTENSATZ

RU

ОСВЕТИТЕЛЬНЫЙ КОМПЛЕКТ

F

KIT LUMINEUX

ZESTAW OŚWIETLENIA

PL

30

1

3 8

4

6

7

3

4

5

24



Pcs.Part NumberPos.

1m147801

1m147812

2m147763

2m167814

2m147775

m16767

SVĚTELNÁ SADA 

CZ GB

D

LIGHTING SET

LEUCHTENSATZ

RU

ОСВЕТИТЕЛЬНЫЙ КОМПЛЕКТ

F

KIT LUMINEUX

ZESTAW OŚWIETLENIA

PL

1 2

3

4

5

25



1    

Index Změna Datum

Podpis

UTAHOVACÍ MOMENTY ŠROUBŮ

CZ GB

D

SCREW TIGHTENING TORQUE

ANZUGMOMENTE VON SCHRAUBEN

RU

МОМЕНТЫ ЗАЖАТИЯ БОЛТОВ

F

COUPLES DE SERRAGE DES VIS MOMENTY DOKRĘCANIA ŚRUB
PL

Hodnoty momentů jsou poníženy o -10% oproti tabulkovým hodnotám. Šroubové spoje utahujte dle vyznačeného utahovacího momentu v dokumentaci. Pokud není utahovací moment v dokumentaci 

vyznačen, utahujte dle obecné tabulky. Pokud je v dokumentaci definován spoj šroubu a matice o různých pevnostech, vždy utahujte na moment komponenty nižší.

CZ

D Die Werte der Anzugsmomente sind um 10 % gegenüber den Tabellenwerten verringert. Ziehen Sie die Schraubverbindungen gemäß dem in der Dokumentation fesgeschrieben Anzugsmoment an. Sofern das

Anzugsmoment nich in der Dokumentation aufgeführt ist, ziehen Sie sie gemäß der allgemeinen Tablle an. Wenn in der Dokumentation eine Verbindung von Schraube und Mutter mit verschiede Festigkeiten 

definiet ist, wird immer mit dem Moment des Bauteils mit der geringeren Festigkeit angezogen.

F Les valeurs des couples de serrage sont baissees de 10% par rapport aux valeurs de tableau. Serrez les raccords àvis selon le couple de serrage indiquédans les documents. Si le couple de serrage n'est pas
indiquédans les documents, serrez selon le tableau général. Si les documents définissent un assemblage par boulon de diverses résistances, serrez toujours au moment de la composante avec résistance 
inférieure.
The torque values are reduced by 10% compared to the table values. Tighten the screw joints according to the tightening torque stated in the documentation. If the tightening torque is not stated in the 

documentation, tighten according to the general table. If there is a joint with a screw and a nut at different strengths in the documentation, always tighten to the torque of the component with lower strength.

GB

RU Значения моментов затяжкм чменьшены на 10% по сравнению с данынми в таблице. Резьбовые соединения зажимайте с установленным в документации моментом зажатия. Если в 

документации не указан момент зажатия, то зажимайте по действующей в общем таблице. Если в документации установлено соединение из болта и гайки различной прочности, всегда 

зажимайте с моментом дпя компонента с меньшей прочностью.

PL
Wartości momentów dokręcania są obniżone o 10% w stosunku do wartości z tabeli.  Połączenia śrubowe należy dokręcać zgodni z momentem obrotowym w dokumentacji. Jeśli w dokumentacji nie ma 

podanego momentu obrotowego, należy dokręcać zgodnie z ogólną tabelą.

Jeśli w dokumentacji zdefiniowane jest połączenie ze śrubąi nakrętkąo różnych wytrzymałościach, zawsze należy dokręcać zachowując moment dokręcania komponentu z niższą wytrzymałością.

UTAHOVACÍ MOMENT

CZ GB

D

TIGHTENING  TORQUE 

ANZUGMOMENTE

RU

МОМЕНТ ЗАЖАТИЯ

F

COUPLE DE SERRAGE

 MOMENT DOKRĘCANIAPL

JMENOVITÝ PRŮMĚRCZ GB

D

NOMINAL DIAMETER

NENNDURCHMESSER RU

НОМИНАЛЬНЫЙ ДИАМЕТР

F DIAMETRE NOMINAL
ŚREDNICA NOMINALNAPL

ROZTEČ ZÁVITU - STOUPÁNÍCZ GB

D

SCREW PITCH – LEAD

GEWINDESTEIGUNG RU

ШАГ РЕЗЬБЫ

F PAS DE FILET - PAS ROZSTAW GWINTU - SKOKIPL

PEVNOSTCZ GB

D

STRENGTH

FESTIGKEIT RU

ПРОЧНОСТЬ

F RÉSISTANCE WYTRZYMA OŚĆ

PL

ZÁPUSTNÉ ŠROUBY 

CZ GB

D

COUNTERSUNK SCREWS

SENKKOPFSCHRAUBEN

RU

БОЛТЫ С УТОПЛЕННОЙ ГОЛОВКОЙ

F

VIS A TETE FRAISEE
ŚRUBY Z ŁBEM STOŻKOWYM PŁASKIM

PL

Mu -

D - 

R -

P -

Z -

26



UTAHOVACÍ MOMENTY ŠROUBŮ

CZ GB

D

SCREW TIGHTENING TORQUE

ANZUGMOMENTE VON SCHRAUBEN

RU

МОМЕНТЫ ЗАЖАТИЯ БОЛТОВ

F

COUPLES DE SERRAGE DES VIS MOMENTY DOKRĘCANIA ŚRUB
PL

 OBECNÝ PŘEDPIS UTAHOVÁNÍ ZAJIŠTĚNÍ ČEPOVÝCH SPOJŮ:

CZ

D

 ALLGEMEINE VORSCHRIFT FÜR DAS ANZIEHEN VON BOLZENVERBINDUNGEN:

F

 CONSIGNE GENERALE POUR LE SERRAGE DES ARTICULATIONS CYLINDRIQUES:

 GENERAL INSTRUCTION FOR TIGHTENING THE SECURING OF PIN JOINTS:

GB

RU

 ОБЩЕЕ ОПИСАНИЕ ЗАЖАТИЯ ПРЕДОХРАНЕНИЯ СОЕДИНЕНИЙ ПАЛЬЦАМИ:

PL

 OGÓLNE ZASADY DOKTĘCANIA ZABEZPIECZENIA POŁĄCZEŃ CZOPEM:

ROZMĚR ŠROUBU

CZ GB

D

 BOLT DIMENSION

SCHRAUBENGRÖSSE

RU

РАЗМЕР БОЛТА

F

DIMENSIONS DE LA VIS ROZMIAR ŚRUBYPL

ORIENTAČNÍ MOMENTCZ GB

D

ORIENTATION TORQUE

ANZUGSMOMENT RU

ОРИЕНТАЦИОННЫЙ МОМЕНТ

F

COUPLE D‘ORIENTATION ORIENTACYJNY MOMENT

PL

X -

M -

Tyto spoje není nutné ověřovat kontrolou momentovým klíčem = stačí vizuálně kontrolovat sešroubování.CZ

D Diese Verbindungen müssen nicht mit einem Drehmomentschlüssel überprüft werden = es genügt, die Verschraubung visuell zu kontrollieren.

F Il n'est pas nécessaire de contrôler le serrage à l'aide d'une clé dynamométrique = un contrôle visuel de l'assemblage suffit.

These joints do not have to be verified by checking with a torque wrench = visual inspection of bolting is sufficient.GB

RU Эти соединения не нужно контролировать динамометрическим ключаом = достаточно визуально проверять прикручивание.

PL Nie trzeba sprawdzać tych połączeń kluczem dynamometrycznym = wystarczy wizualnie skontrolować dokręcenie.

27


